During the review of accounting policies and practices, the ARIN management team identified
reporting errors related to its previously presented accounts receivable and property and
equipment. The reporting errors require the restatement of certain items presented in previous
financial statements to be compliant with U.S. GAAP.

The accounts receivable restatement resulted from End User maintenance invoices being excluded
from the general ledger when they became due. The property and equipment restatement resulted
from the capitalization of certain engineering costs related to the development of internal-use
software that did not meet the criteria for capitalization under ASC 350-40 Intangibles, Goodwill
and Other, Internal-Use Software. The aggregation of these reporting errors resulted in an
overstatement of assets of $4,449,268 within the Statement of Financial Position, a $137,723
overstatement of expenses within the Statement of Functional Expenses, and a $238,948
understatement of the change in net assets within the Statement of Activities. The impact of the
restatement is presented below:

As of December 31, 2019

Balance as previously

reported  Restatement
Balance as

restated

Accounts receivable, net $ 277,329 $ 202,100 $ 479,429
Property and equipment, net  9,586,989  (4,651,368 ) 4,935,621
Deferred revenue  9,263,858  202,100  9,465,958
Undesignated net assets  (1,114,641 ) (4,651,368 ) (5,766,009 )
Registration maintenance fees  18,294,251  101,225  18,395,476
Salaries and employee benefits
expense  11,676,434  1,531,978  13,208,412

Depreciation and amortization
expense  3,502,069  (1,770,926 ) 1,731,143

General office expense*  713,624  101,225  814,849
Change in net assets  3,081,215  238,948  3,320,163

American Registry for Internet Numbers, Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements

17

*Included within general and administrative expense in the Statement of Activities and the
Statement of Functional Expense.

The following is a summary of the effects of this restatement and the accounting error noted above
as of December 31, 2018:

Balance as previously

reported  Restatement
Balance as

restated

Net assets $ 25,696,922 $ (4,890,316 )  $ 20,806,606

3. Investments and Fair Value Measurements

FASB ASC 820, Fair Value Measurement, established a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs
to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements)
and the lowest priority to measurements involving significant unobservable inputs (Level 3
measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows:

Level 1 inputs consist of unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and